RESOLUTION NO. 870

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF HARBORVIEW DRIVE.

WHEREAS, View Point Development LLC desires to initiate the procedure for the vacation of 6,849 square feet of Harborview Drive, originally created in the plat called Bay Ridge 1st Addition, recorded on October 15, 1963 Record of Plats in Pierce County, Washington (AFN 236000);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington:

Section 1. A public hearing upon said street vacation shall be held in the council chambers of Gig Harbor City Hall on Monday, October 10th, 2011, at 5:30 p.m., at which hearing all persons interested in said street vacation are invited to appear.

Section 2. The City Clerk is directed to post notices of the hearing in three public places and on the street to be vacated and to mail notices to all owners of any property abutting the portion of street to be vacated, pursuant to RCW 35.79.020.

PASSED this 12th day of September, 2011.

Charles L. Hunter.

ATTEST:

Molly Dowslee Molly M. Towslee, City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 09/06/11 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 09/12/11 **RESOLUTION NO. 870**